NORI DATA USE POLICY

This Data Use Policy (this "*Policy*") describes Nori's use of use of: (i) project's operating data and other relevant information ("*Data*"), and (ii) other proprietary information that is marked confidential or similar (together with Data, "*Confidential Information*").

Nori's Promises:

Data from farmers is instrumental to Nori's success, and by providing Confidential Information that allows Nori to establish project's carbon baseline, calculate carbon removal claims, and otherwise include projects in Nori's carbon removal trading platform (the "*Purpose*"), Nori promises the following:

- <u>Confidentiality</u>. Nori will not use Confidential Information except for the Purpose or as otherwise authorized by the provider of Confidential Information in writing (email sufficient). Nori will not disclose Confidential Information to third-parties except as necessary to accomplish the Purpose. Nori will take reasonable measures to protect the secrecy of and avoid disclosure and unauthorized use of Confidential Information.
- <u>Ownership</u>. Farmers shall at all times retain ownership of the Confidential Information and except as authorized by this Policy, grant Nori no right to use or disclose the Confidential Information.
- <u>Authorized Uses</u>. In exchange for Nori including the project in Nori's carbon trading platform, Nori is authorized and permitted to:
 - Use and reproduce the Confidential Information to accomplish the Purpose and related tasks or as expressly authorized in writing (email sufficient).
 - Share Confidential Information with third-parties that are necessary to accomplish the Purpose, including Soil Metric's Greenhouse Gas Inventory Tool Platform (GGIT) (Soil Metric only retains data for 30 days), and the verifier to be used for verification purposes of the project. Once shared, Confidential Information is subject to third-parties' privacy and data security policies, which may or may not be the same as Nori's confidentiality obligations.
 - Aggregate your Data with other projects' data on an anonymous basis in order to analyze markets and the Nori Carbon Removal Tonne (NRT) supply chain to improve Nori, Nori's carbon trading platform, and other Nori services.
 - Disclose your Confidential Information to comply with applicable law. In such an event Nori will promptly provide written notice of such disclosure.

Representations to Nori:

To ensure the proper functioning of Nori's carbon removal trading platform, Nori requires certain assurances about Confidential Information. Therefore, by providing Confidential Information to Nori, it is represented to Nori that the following statements are true: (i) the authority to provide

Confidential Information to Nori for the Purpose; (ii) Confidential Information to Nori for the Purpose will not, to your knowledge, violate any applicable laws or the terms of any other agreement; and (iii) that this Policy is valid, binding, and enforceable against you in accordance with its terms.

Further, the provider of Confidential Information agrees that he or she will indemnify and hold harmless Nori and its managers, employees and agents from and against all liabilities, damages, and costs (including settlement costs and reasonable attorneys' fees) arising out of or related to: (i) breach of representations in this Policy; and (ii) Nori's use of Confidential Information consistent with the terms of this Policy.

Last updated: March 04, 2021